
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

 

 

 

In re StockX Customer 

Data security Breach 

Litigation 

 

   Case No. 2:19-cv-12441-VAR-EAS 

    Honorable Victoria A. Roberts 

    Magistrate Judge Elizabeth A. Stafford 

  

  

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3), Plaintiffs I.C., a 

minor by and through his natural parent, Nasim Chaudhri, M.S., a minor by and 

through his natural parent Shuli Shakarchi, Adam Foote, Anthony Giampetro, 

Kwadwo Kissi, Richard Harrington, Johnny Sacasas, and Chad Bolling, individually 

and on behalf of a Class of similarly situated persons hereby appeal to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit this Court’s December 23, 2020 Order 

Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Compel Arbitration, entered in favor 

of Defendants StockX, Inc. and StockX, LLC (collectively “StockX”). ECF No. 42.  

 

Dated: January 21, 2021    Respectfully submitted,  

 

      /s/ E. Powell Miller________ 

      E. Powell Miller (P39487) 

Sharon S. Almonrode (P33938) 

William Kalas (P82113) 

THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C. 
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950 W. University Dr., Suite 300 

Rochester, Michigan 48307 

Telephone: (248) 841-2200 

Fax: (248) 652-2852 

epm@millerlawpc.com 

ssa@millerlawpc.com 

wk@millerlawpc.com 

 

Melvin B. Hollowell (P37834) 

THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C. 

1001 Woodward Avenue, Suite 850 

Detroit, MI 48226 

Telephone: (313) 483-0880 

Fax: (248) 652-2852 

mbh@millerlawpc.com 

 

Interim Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the 

Class 

 

Scott C. Nehrbass  

Daniel J. Buller  

FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 

32 Corporate Woods, Suite 600 

9225 Indian Creek Parkway 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2000 

Tel: (913) 253-2144 

Fax:(866) 347-1472  

 snehrbass@foulston.com 

 dbuller@foulston.com 

 

Boyd A. Byers  

FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 

1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 100 

Wichita, Kansas 67206-4466 

Tel: (316) 291-9796 

Fax: (866) 559-6541  

 bbyers@foulston.com  
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      Patrick Cafferty (P35613) 

CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER 

& SPRENGEL LLP 

220 Collingwood Drive, Suite 130 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 

Telephone: (734) 769-2144 

Facsimile: (312) 782-4485 

pcafferty@caffertyclobes.com 

 

Daniel O. Herrera, Esq. 

CAFFERTY CLOBES MERIWETHER 

& SPRENGEL LLP 

150 S. Wacker, Suite 3000 

Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Telephone: (312) 782-4880 

Facsimile: (312) 782-4485 

dherrera@caffertyclobes.com 

 

Jeffrey W. Herrmann, Esq. 

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN 

HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP 

Park 80 West-Plaza One 

250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401 

Saddle Brook, NJ 07663 

Telephone: (201) 845-9600 

Facsimile: (201) 845-9423 

JWH@NJLAWFIRM.COM 

 

Scott Edelsberg, Esq 

EDELSBERG LAW, PA 

2875 NE 191st Street, Suite 703 

Aventura, FL 33180 

Telephone: 305-975-3320 

scott@edelsberglaw.com 

 

Hassan A. Zavareei 

Mark A. Clifford 

TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP 

1828 L Street, NW – Suite 1000 
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Washington, D.C. 20036 

Tel: (510) 254-0900 

Fax: (202) 973-0959 

hzavareei@tzlegal.com 

mclifford@tzlegal.com 

 

Andrew J. Shamis, Esq. 

SHAMIS & GENTILE, P.A. 

14 NE 1st Avenue, Suite 1205 

Miami, FL 33132 

Telephone: 305-479-2299 

ashamis@shamisgentile.com 

 

Gary M. Klinger (pro hac vice 

forthcoming) 

MASON, LIETZ & KLINGER, LLP 

227 w. Monroe St., Ste. 2100 

Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Phone: 847.208.4585 

gklinger@masonllp.com 

 

Gary F. Lynch 

Jamisen A. Etzel 

CARLSON LYNCH LLP 

1133 Penn Avenue 

Floor 5 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Telephone: 412-322-9243 

Facsimile: 412-231-0246 

glynch@carlsonlynch.com 

jetzel@carlsonlynch.com  

 

Nick Suciu III, Esq. 

BARBAT, MANSOUR & SUCIU PLLC 

Barbat Mansour & Suciu PLLC 

Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302 

Tel: (313) 303-3472 

nicksuciu@bmslawyers.com 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 

I hereby certify that, on January 21, 2021 I electronically filed the foregoing 

with the Clerk of the Court using the ECF system which will notify all counsel of 

record authorized to receive such filings. 

THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C. 
 

 

 /s/ E. Powell Miller   
E. Powell Miller (P39487) 

950 W. University Dr., Ste. 300 

Rochester, Michigan 48307 

Telephone: (248) 841-2200 

       epm@millerlawpc.com 
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